Rezone #7542

Planning and Code Enforcement Department
Oconee County, Georgia

STAFF REPORT
REZONE CASE #: 7542
DATE: August 29, 2018
STAFF REPORT BY: Gabriel Quintas, Assistant Director
APPLICANT NAME: Carter Engineering Consultants, Inc.
PROPERTY OWNER: Townley Family Partnership, LLLP
LOCATION: Intersection of Snows Mill Rd & Cole Springs
Rd
PARCEL SIZE: ± 11.089 Acres
EXISTING ZONING: A-1 (Agricultural District)
2040 CHARACTER AREAS MAP: Suburban Neighborhood
EXISTING LAND USE: Agricultural, office, and storage uses
ACTION REQUESTED: Rezone A-1 (Agricultural District) to OIP (Office, Institutional, Professional District)
REQUEST SUMMARY: The applicant is petitioning for a rezone of the subject property to allow the operation of
an automotive museum and to bring an existing office use into compliance with the UDC.
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends conditional approval of this rezone request.
DATE OF SCHEDULED HEARINGS
PLANNING COMMISSION: September 17, 2018
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS: October 2, 2018
ATTACHMENTS:

Application
Zoning Impact Analysis
Narrative
Site Review
Representative Photos
Aerial Photo
Tax Map
Plat of Survey
Concept Plan
Disclosure of Campaign Contributions

Note: The present rezone request was submitted in conjunction with special exception variance requests 7543, 7544, 7545, & 7546.
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BACKGROUND INFORMATION & FINDINGS OF FACT
HISTORY
 The subject 11.089-acre site comprises two separate tracts: tax parcel A-04-004C (7.187 acres) and a
portion of tax parcel A-04-004 (3.902 acres).
 The subject property has been zoned A-1 (Agricultural) since the original adoption of the zoning map in
1968.
 Prior to the purchase by the present owner, the Board of Regents of the University System of Georgia
owned and used the property for a number of years as an agricultural research facility for the University of
Georgia.
 The site contains an administrative office that is not in compliance with Article 2 of the UDC. Staff notes
that an occupational tax application for this use was denied on 02/04/2016 for the reason that such use is
not allowed in the A-1 zoning district.
SITE VISIT DESCRIPTION
 The subject site contains several buildings that are currently used for storage, office, and agricultural
purposes. Several well houses, four silos, a windmill, and a water tower are also present.
 The site contains a significant amount of existing asphalt pavement, and the portion of the site south of
Snows Mill Road (A-04-004C) contains a stormwater retention pond.
 The majority of the area surrounding the subject site comprises pastoral agricultural land.
SURROUNDING LAND USE AND ZONING
EXISTING LAND USES

EXISTING ZONING

NORTH
SOUTH
EAST

Pastureland
Pastureland & single-family residences
Pastureland

A-1 (Agricultural District)
A-1 (Agricultural District)
A-1 (Agricultural District)

WEST

Pastureland & single-family residence

A-1 (Agricultural District)

PROPOSED PROJECT DESCRIPTION
The owner proposes to convert the majority of the subject site into the “Eastville Car Museum” and intends to
continue using the office building for the administration of several businesses owned and managed by the present
owner. The site will include interior sidewalks, a crosswalk for pedestrian accessibility, and a combination of asphalt
and porous pavement parking and private driveways. The developer will incorporate the existing buildings and
structures into the development and does not propose to construct any additional buildings or structures on the site.
Furthermore, the owner intends on subdividing the northern portion of the site from the parent parcel (A-04-004)
should the present request be approved.
The developer proposes to use the existing buildings and structures for the following purposes:
Tract 1 (TP # A-04-004C)
 UGA Historic “Red Barn” (12,000 sq. ft.) – muscle car and vintage sign museum
 Barn (14,390 sq. ft.) – 1950s-1960s classic car museum and storage space
 Barn (5,030 sq. ft.) – tractor and vintage sign museum
 “Sinclair” Replica Vintage Gas Station (515 sq. ft.) – storage space
 Shell Station Replica Gas Station (2,500 sq. ft.) – gift shop and museum lounge
 Metal Barn (16,070 sq. ft.) – main showroom and display for museum
 Metal Barn (5,070 sq. ft.) – storage space and maintenance of museum collection
 Metal Barn (4,090 sq. ft.) – storage space
Tract 2 (p/o TP # A-04-004)
 One-storey commercial building (6,365 sq. ft.) – storage space and an administrative office for various
businesses owned by the subject property owner
 Barn (2,455 sq. ft.) – storage space
 Barn (9,840 sq. ft.) – pre-war museum
 Barn (1,300 sq. ft.) – storage space
 Two sheds (totaling 885 sq. ft.) – storage space
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TRAFFIC PROJECTIONS
The ITE Trip Generation Manual (9th Edition) does not provide an estimated average daily trip count for land use
code 580 – Museum. The applicant has therefore submitted average daily trip counts for similar uses (ITE Code 412
- County Park & ITE Code 495 – Recreational Community Center); the applicant estimated the ADT for the
museum component of the development to range from 103 - 479 average daily trips. The average daily trips
estimated for the existing office use (ITE Code 710 – General Office Building) are estimated at 20. Total traffic
projections for the project are estimated to be between 123 - 499 average daily trips. However, due to the scarcity of
traffic data available for the proposed museum use, staff cautions that the foregoing data may not be reliable for the
subject project.
PUBLIC FACILITIES
Water:
 The Oconee County Water Resources Department has indicated that sufficient water capacity exists to
serve the proposed project.
 The site is currently served by the 8-inch water lines located within the Cole Springs Road and Snows Mill
Road right-of-ways.
 Estimated water demand for full build-out: 10,500 GPD (assuming 105 visitors per day)
o Estimated water maximum day demand: 21.88 GPM
o Estimated water peak hour demand: 66 GPM
Sewer:
 Sewage disposal for the site is proposed to be handled by an existing on-site septic system and drain field.
 Staff notes that the existing septic system may not have sufficient capacity to handle the additional
wastewater generated by the proposed museum use.
Roads:




Existing and proposed interior asphalt and porous pavement driveways are proposed throughout the site to
provide vehicular access and circulation throughout the campus.
A total of nine entrances along Snows Mill Road and Cole Springs Road currently provide access the
subject site.
A crosswalk across Snows Mill Road is proposed to facilitate pedestrian access between the northern and
southern portions of the campus.

ENVIRONMENTAL



Drainage swales and pipes will be employed to collect and divert stormwater to an existing stormwater
retention pond on the southern portion of the campus and to several other ponds north of the site on a
portion of tax parcel number A-04-004 not included in the present request.
Upon inspection of the subject property on 09/10/18, staff observed a release pipe along the edge of the
retention pond (located on tax parcel number A-04-004C) that discharges into a stream identified as a
conservation corridor on the 2040 Character Areas Map.

COMMENTS FROM OTHER DEPARTMENTS & AGENCIES
FIRE DEPARMENT – FIRE MARSHAL
The Oconee County Fire Marshal has requested that Section 102.3 of the 2012 International Fire Code as
amended by the State of Georgia be made a condition of approval of the present request:
“No change shall be made in use or occupancy of any building or structure that would place the structure in a
different division of the same group or occupancy or in a different group of occupancies, unless such structure
is made to comply with the requirements of this code, as may be applicable, as well as those of the
International Building Code (IBC), as adopted by Department of Community Affairs. Pursuant to O.C.G.A.
25-2-14, due to a change of use or occupancy of a building or structure the building or structure shall be
treated as a proposed (new) building.”
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STAFF ANALYSIS
THE ANALYSIS OF THE APPLICATION IS MADE BASED UPON THE “STANDARDS FOR REZONING
CONSIDERATION” AS SET FORTH IN SECTION 1207.01 OF THE OCONEE COUNTY UNIFIED
DEVELOPMENT CODE.
A. How does the current request compare to the existing uses and zoning of nearby properties? The
existing uses surrounding the subject area are chiefly agricultural; single-family residential uses are present
to a lesser degree. The site is surrounded by pastureland on all sides used for various agricultural purposes,
and all properties immediately adjacent to the subject site are zoned A-1. Single-family residential uses on
lots one acre or greater are present immediately south of the site, and a single-family residence located on a
portion of tax parcel A-04-004 not included in the present request is located immediately southwest of the
northern portion of the campus. In the broader vicinity, several poultry houses are present southwest of the
site along Snows Mill Road, and Rocky Branch Elementary School and North Oconee High School are
located along Georgia Highway 53 northeast of the site. Washington Farms is located northwest of the site
along the same road. Staff believes that the current request is not compatible with the existing uses and
zoning of the surrounding area due to the predominant agricultural and rural character of the vicinity.
However, staff notes that the office use is an existing use that has been present since the acquisition of the
property by the University of Georgia.
As a further note, staff is currently studying the possibility of creating a new zoning district that would be
compatible with the rural and agricultural character of the surrounding area and would accommodate “agritourism” uses similar to the proposed museum. Were such a zoning district adopted by the Board of
Commissioners, the same body would have the ability to initiate a rezone of the present site to the new
zoning district to address the incompatibility of the requested zoning district with the surrounding
properties.
B. To what extent are property values diminished by the particular zoning restrictions of the current
zoning category? The present zoning category (A-1) does not allow the operation of a corporate office or a
museum. However, the subject site currently contains active and intermittent agricultural uses in the form
of cattle grazing and storage of farm equipment; it is therefore evident that the property is being utilized for
the agricultural purposes allowed in the A-1 zoning district. Accordingly, staff believes that the mere
inability to operate a commercial use on property that can be (and is currently) used for the intended
purpose of the Agricultural zoning district does not diminish the subject property values.
C. To what extent does the destruction of the property values of the individual property owner promote
the health, safety, or general welfare of the public with consideration to:
1.

Population density and effect on community facilities such as streets, schools, water, and sewer?
Existing county water capacity and emergency services (i.e. fire, police) should be adequate for the
proposed development. Furthermore, Cole Springs Road and Snows Mill Road are both classified
minor collectors and should be adequate to handle the increased traffic volume anticipated of the
proposed museum and office uses. Staff does not anticipate any adverse impacts to the school system.

2.

Environmental impact? No adverse environmental impacts are expected to be caused by the
allowance of the proposed uses on the subject property.

3.

Effect on adjoining property values? It is not anticipated that approval of the present request will
have a negative effect on adjoining property values. Staff notes that at the time of the writing of the
present report, all adjoining properties were owned by the owner of the subject site.

D. What is the relative gain to the public in maintaining the current zoning category, as compared to the
hardship imposed upon the current property owner? Should the present request be denied, the hardship
imposed upon the current property owner would be the inability to use the site as an administrative office
and a museum. The property as currently zoned maintains the lowest intensity of land uses as the property
is restricted to strictly agricultural and residential uses, which place less of a burden on County services
than the proposed uses. Furthermore, staff holds that the present request is not compatible with the
predominant agricultural character of the surrounding area and is more appropriate in areas oriented toward
higher intensity commercial uses where County services are more widely available. However, the
allowance of the proposed museum would serve the County as an educational asset that would expose the
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general public to local and national automotive and agricultural history that the public might otherwise
never have the ability to experience.
E. What is the length of time that the property has been vacant as currently zoned, considered in the
context of land development in the area of the vicinity of the property? The property is not vacant. The
subject tracts have been zoned A-1 since the original adoption of the zoning map in 1968, and the property
was historically used as an agricultural research facility by the University of Georgia. The property is
currently utilized for agricultural purposes and is the site of a noncompliant office use. Aerial imagery
shows that the immediate area surrounding the subject property has remained relatively unchanged for over
twenty years.
F. Is the proposed use consistent with the stated purpose of the zoning district that is being requested?
According to UDC Section 205.11, the Office, Institutional, Professional District (OIP) is intended to
provide an area for institutional and professional uses, and the proposed uses are allowed by right in the
OIP zoning district. Staff believes that the proposed institutional (museum) and professional use
(administrative office) are consistent with the stated purpose of the zoning district being requested.
G. How does this request conform with or diverge from established land use patterns? The presence of
institutional uses in the general vicinity is limited to the two public schools along Georgia Highway 53,
which have been in place since 2004. Washington Farms located north of the subject site has an approved
special use (2012) to hold seasonal agricultural events. Staff holds that the proposed museum could
complement the rural and agricultural character of the surrounding area if approval is conditioned as
suggested below. However, the existing office use does not conform with the established character of the
area. Furthermore, the request to rezone to OIP diverges considerably from the established land use patterns
of the surrounding area.
H. How does this request conform with or diverge from the Future Land Use Map or the goals and
objectives of the Comprehensive Plan? The 2040 Character Areas Map designates the subject property a
character area of Suburban Neighborhood. The 2040 Comprehensive Plan specifically cites “single-family
residential subdivisions, conservation subdivisions, and master-planned developments” as primary land
uses within this character area, while “semi-public and institutional uses” are mentioned as compatible
secondary land uses. Accordingly, staff holds that the requested office use is not a land use that would
conform to the goals and objectives of the Comprehensive Plan within the Suburban Neighborhood
character area. Furthermore, staff believes that the museum use would be a compatible institutional land
use in this character area where the surrounding area consisted of higher-intensity residential uses and
zoning and where County services such as sewer capacity were more readily available.
I.

What is the availability of adequate sites for the proposed use in districts that permit such use? There
are numerous sites zoned OIP throughout the County that would permit the requested administrative office
use. However, there are few (if any) sites suitable to the requested museum use that would not require a
rezone modification to allow such use. Moreover, the present request is to allow the use of the existing
buildings presently housing the collection as a museum and to bring the existing administrative office use
into compliance.

J.

Is the site suitable for the proposed use relative to the requirements set forth in the Unified
Development Code (off-street parking, setbacks, buffer zones, open space, etc.)? There are a number of
existing structures and buildings that are not in conformity with UDC Sections 409 and 410; the associated
concept plan shows several encroachments into the front yard setback by existing structures and buildings
and depicts several accessory buildings and structures located within the front yard. The applicant has
submitted companion special exception variance requests to bring the existing nonconformities into
compliance. An additional two special exception variance requests were submitted to waive the
requirement to install sidewalks along the perimeter of the site and to waive the requirement to install
buffers between incompatible land uses and zoning. If the foregoing variance requests are granted, staff
believes that the site would be suitable for the proposed uses relative to the requirements set forth in the
Unified Development Code. However, should the requests be denied, the existing nonconformities would
only be resolved with the partial demolition of the structures and buildings. Staff has recommended a
condition requiring the developer to submit a revised concept plan meeting all applicable requirements of
the UDC if any of the companion variance requests are denied.
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION & CONDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS
Staff recommends approval subject to the following conditions to be fulfilled by the developer at his expense:

1.

The development shall be connected to the Oconee County water system at the developer’s expense in a manner
approved by the Oconee County Water Resources Department and the Oconee County Public Works
Department.

2.

The subject property shall be limited to the following uses: office administrative services and museum. The
office use shall be restricted to the administrative functions of an agricultural business. Additionally, the office
use shall not be extended to occupy a greater land area and shall not extended to occupy a greater area over the
2,430 square feet designated for such use within the existing one-storey building depicted on the associated
concept plan. This condition shall not be construed to forbid ancillary uses normally associated with a museum
or office such as storage and maintenance of the museum collection.

3.

No additional buildings shall be constructed upon or relocated to the subject site.

4.

The subject property, including any buildings and structures situated thereon, shall not be leased for any
purpose.

5.

Development design and structures shall meet or exceed the standards indicated on the concept plan, narrative,
representative architectural sketches, and other documents submitted with the zoning application and attached
hereto. This condition shall not construe approval of any standard that is not in conformity with the Unified
Development Code.

6.

All site lighting shall consist solely of full cutoff luminaires as defined by the Illuminating Engineering Society
of North America.

7.

All dumpsters and/or waste receptacles shall be screened from view of all streets and neighboring properties.

8.

Should the companion special exception variance requests (no. 7543, 7544, 7545, & 7546) be denied, the
developer shall be required to submit a revised rezone concept plan, subject to approval by the Director of
Planning and Code Enforcement, meeting all applicable requirements set forth in the Unified Development
Code.

9.

The developer shall install a pedestrian crosswalk using rapidly flashing beacons. The beacons shall be solar
powered and installed in accordance with Oconee County standards at the developer’s expense. Ownership and
maintenance responsibility of the crosswalk beacons shall be conveyed to Oconee County along with any other
improvements within the right-of-way. Final design and location of the crosswalk and associated signs shall be
subject to review and approval by the Public Works Director.

10. No change shall be made in use or occupancy of any building or structure that would place the structure in a
different division of the same group or occupancy or in a different group of occupancies, unless such structure
is made to comply with the requirements of this code, as may be applicable, as well as those of the International
Building Code (IBC), as adopted by Department of Community Affairs. Pursuant to O.C.G.A. 25-2-14, due to a
change of use or occupancy of a building or structure the building or structure shall be treated as a proposed
(new) building.
11. Whereas the 2040 Comprehensive Plan proposes amending the UDC to allow compatible commercial uses
within agricultural zoning districts, and whereas the current UDC does not contemplate compatible and limited
commercial uses within agricultural zoning districts, the proposed rezone to OIP, if approved, shall be
reconsidered by the Board of Commissioners through a Board-initiated rezone once the UDC has been amended
to address the aforesaid 2040 Comprehensive Plan Development Strategy.
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